 B2-8
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
B
e
a
rin
g
 R

PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN Polymer and Stainless Steel Housed Mounted Bearings
HOW TO ORDER
There are two ways to specify DODGE E-Z KLEEN ball bearings. Most of the product offerings have part numbers with listings shown
throughout this catalog. Use of part numbers ensures accurate order processing.
When part numbers are not shown, the product may be specified by description or part name. This method is used when ordering units
that include modifications or options.
NOMENCLATURE
P2B   -   SCHUEZ   -   104S    =    PCR
Modification Or Feature:
CR = Corrosion resistant insert
MOD = Modified
P = Polymer housing
SH = Stainless Steel Housing
Shaft Size:
Inches:
First digit = Number of inches
Second & third digits = Number of sixteenths of an inch
104 = Indicates 1-4/16 or 1-1/4
S = Next smaller ring size. E.g. 1-1/4 206 would be written as 104S
L = Next larger ring size. E.g. 1/2 204 would be written as 008L
Metric:
First two digits = number of millimeters
M = Metric
Bearing Type:
SC =  Wide inner ring, normal duty, 65° setscrew locking
DL =   Wide inner ring, normal duty, concentric clamp collar
GT = Wide inner ring, normal duty, thin wall adapter locking
PS =  Polymer Sleeve Insert
Suffixes to the above:
EZ = E-Z KLEEN/ULTRA KLEEN (used with polymer or stainless steel housed units)
BEZ  = Low backing height pillow block, E-Z KLEEN/ULTRA KLEEN
UEZ = higher back pillow block, E-Z KLEEN/ULTRA KLEEN (for interchangeability with
           competitive pillow blocks)
Housing:
F2B = 2-bolt flange
F4B = 4-bolt flange
FB = Flanged bracket
INS = Insert
P2B = Pillow block, 2-bolt base
TB = Tapped base pillow block
WSTU = Wide slot take-up
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
SELECTION
 B2-9

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
To determine the L10 hours life for loads and RPMs not
listed use the following equation:
Where:
L10= Life, hours
C = Dynamic Capacity, lbs. or N
P = Equivalent Radial Load, lbs. or N
n = Revolutions per minute
When the load on a ball bearing is solely a radial load
with no thrust (axial) load, the Equivalent Radial Load (P)
is equal to the actual radial load. However, when a thrust
(axial) load is applied, the radial and thrust loads applied
must be converted into an Equivalent Radial Load. Use X
(radial factor) and Y (thrust factor) from Table 1 to convert
the actual applied thrust and radial loads to an Equivalent
Radial Load which has the same effect on the life of a
bearing as a radial load of this magnitude.
P = XFR + YFA
Where:
P = Equivalent Radial Load, lbs.
FR= Radial load, lbs.
FA= Thrust load, lbs.
e = Thrust load to radial load factor (Table 1)
X = Radial load factor (Table 1)
Y = Thrust Factor (Table 1)
C0= Basic static capacity (Selection Table)
To find X and Y, first calculate FA/C0 to determine e.
Calculate FA/FR and compare to e to determine the X and Y
factors to use from Table 1.
C        16667
P            n
Selection of DODGE E-Z KLEEN Polymer and Stainless Steel Housed
Ball Bearings
Shaft Tolerances
Normal Shaft Size
Inches
Recommended Shaft Tolerances
SC & D-LOK Products (Inches)
Recommended Shaft Tolerances
 GRIP TIGHT Ball Bearings (Inches)
Up to 1-1/2” +0.000 -.0005 +0.000 -0.002
Over 1-1/2 to 2” +0.000 -.0010 +0.000 -.0.003
DODGE E-Z KLEEN mounted ball bearings are primarily
designed for radial loading. However, they have the capacity
to carry thrust loads and combined radial/thrust loads.
The maximum recommended load which can be applied
is limited by various components in the system, such
as bearing, housing, shaft attachments, speed and life
requirements as listed in this catalog and the instruction
manual that accompanies each bearing. DODGE E-Z
KLEEN ball bearings have been applied successfully when
these limits have been exceeded under controlled operating
conditions. Contact DODGE Engineering for applications
which exceed these recommendations.
Select a bearing from the Selection Table that has a radial
load rating at the operating speed equal to or greater than
the calculated Equivalent Radial Load for a desired L10 life.
This simple method is all that is required for the majority of
general applications and provides for occasional average
shock loads.
L10 Hours Life – The life which may be expected for at least
90% of a given group of bearings operating under identical
conditions.

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
Table 1
FA /Co e
Radial/Thrust Factors
If FA/FR is equal
to or less than e If FA/FR is greater than e
FA/FR ≤ e FA/FR> e
X Y X Y
0.014 0.19 1 0 0.56 2.30
0.021 0.21 1 0 0.56 2.15
0.028 0.22 1 0 0.56 1.99
0.042 0.24 1 0 0.56 1.85
0.056 0.26 1 0 0.56 1.71
0.070 0.27 1 0 0.56 1.63
0.084 0.28 1 0 0.56 1.55
0.110 0.30 1 0 0.56 1.45
0.170 0.34 1 0 0.56 1.31
0.280 0.38 1 0 0.56 1.15
0.420 0.42 1 0 0.56 1.04
0.560 0.44 1 0 0.56 1.00
Substitute all known values into the Equivalent Radial Load
equation. The Equivalent Radial Load (P) thus determined
can be used in the L10 life formula or compared to the
allowable Equivalent Radial Load rating desired in the
expanded rating chart to select a bearing (Selection Table).
If calculated value of P is less than FR, use P=FR.
Lubrication – DODGE Ball Bearings are lubricated at
the factory and are ready to run. The bearings are initially
lubricated with an aluminum complex based, H1 Food
Grade grease and should be relubricated with the same
or some equivalent. For high speeds, high loads, extreme
temperatures and other abnormal operating conditions,
special greases may be required. Contact DODGE
Application Engineering for recommendations on these
types of applications.
Misalignment – DODGE Ball Bearings are designed
to allow a maximum of 2º static misalignment. These
bearings are not suitable for dynamic  misalignment.
To ensure good alignment, mounting surfaces must be
checked for flatness and must lie in the same plane. When
tightening base bolts, each bolt should be alternately
tightening in incremental torque values until full torque is
achieved to prevent the angular shifting of the pillow block
that occurs when one bolt is tightened to its full torque.
Shimming may be required to minimize misalignment.
Selection of DODGE E-Z KLEEN Polymer and Stainless Steel Housed
Ball Bearings
NOTE:
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
SELECTION
 B2-11

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
Recommended Torque
Setscrews D-LOK Mounting Bolts
Setscrew
Size
Key Hex
Across
Flats
◆ Recommended Torque
Cap
Screw
Size
Recom.
Torque
EZ-KLEEN
Recom.
Torque
Metal Housings EZ-KLEEN Housed Bearings
Standard Ball Bearing
Insert Corrosion
Resistant
Stainless
Steel
Bolt Size
Recom.
Dry
Torque
(Grade 2)
2-Bolt PB,
2 & 4 Bolt
Fig. and Flg.
Brackets
Tapped Base PB
Min Max Bolt
Size
Torque
Bolt
Size
Torque
(in.) (in.) (in-lbs.) (in.-lbs.) (in.-lbs.) (in.) (in.0lbs.) (in.-lbs.) (in.) (in.0lbs.) (in.) (in.-lbs.) (in.) (in.lbs.)
#10 3/32 28 33 25 #8-32 58 46 3/8-16 240 3/8-16 225 3/8-16 175
1/4 1/8 66 80 60 #10-32 90 72 7/16-14 384 7/16-14 350 7/16-14 350
5/16 5/32 126 156 117 1/4-28 180 144 1/2-13 600 1/2-13 500 1/2-13 400
3/8 3/16 228 275 206 5/16-24 400 320 5/8-11 1200 9/16-12 650
7/16 7/32 342 428 321 3/8-24 750 600 3/4-10 1950 5/8-11 1000
7/8-9 2890
(mm) (mm) (N-m) (N-m) (N-m) (mm) (N-m) (N-m) (mm) (N-m) (mm) (N-m)
Torque for Austenitic
(18-8) Stainless
Max. torque values
published. Do not
exceed
M5 2.5 3.2 3.7 2.8 M4 585 4.68 M10 29 M8 15
M6 3 6.2 7.7 5.8 M5 10.75 8.6 M12 50 M10 25
M8 4 14.2 17.8 13.4 M6 20.5 16.4 M16 124 M12 50
M10 5 26 31 23 M8 45 36 M20 238 M14 75
M12 6 46 57 43 M22 322 M18 125
Lubrication
High Speed Operation - In the higher speed ranges, too much grease will cause over-heating. The amount of grease that the bearing

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN SC and DL
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity C,
lbs.
Static
Capacity
C0, lbs.
L10
Life -
Hours
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
SC SCM 50 150 250 500 750 1000 1250 1500 1600 1750 2000 2250
204
 1/2
 5/8
 3/4
 13/16
20mm
2899 1482
20000 741 513 433 344 300 273 253 238 233 226 217 208
30000 647 449 378 300 262 238 221 208 204 198 189 182
40000 588 408 344 273 238 217 201 189 185 180 172 165
60000 513 356 300 238 208 189 176 165 162 157 150 144
100000 433 300 253 201 176 160 148 139 136 132 127 122
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
3146 1769
20000 804 557 470 373 326 296 275 259 253 246 235 226
30000 702 487 411 326 285 259 240 226 221 215 205 197
40000 638 442 373 296 259 235 218 205 201 195 187 179
60000 557 386 326 259 226 205 191 179 176 170 163 157
100000 470 326 275 218 191 173 161 151 148 144 137 132
206
1-1/16
1
25mm
4368 2538
20000 1116 774 652 518 452 411 382 359 351 341 326 314
1-1/8 30000 975 676 570 452 395 359 333 314 307 298 285 274
1-3/16 40000 886 614 518 411 359 326 303 285 279 271 259 249
1-1/4 60000 774 536 452 359 314 285 265 249 244 237 226 217
30mm 100000 652 452 382 303 265 240 223 210 206 199 191 183
207
1-1/4
1-5/16
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
5759 3461
20000 1471 1020 860 683 596 542 503 473 463 450 430 414
30000 1285 891 752 596 521 473 439 414 405 393 376 361
40000 1168 810 683 542 473 430 399 376 368 357 341 328
60000 1020 707 596 473 414 376 349 328 321 312 298 287
100000 860 596 503 399 349 317 294 277 271 263 252 242
208
1-1/2

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN SC and DL (continued)
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity C,
lbs.
Static
Capacity
C0, lbs.
L10
Life -
Hours
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
SC SCM 2500 2750 3000 3250 3500 3600 4000 4500 5000 5250 5500 6000
204
 1/2
 5/8
 3/4
 13/16
20mm
2899 1482
20000 201 195 189 184 180 178 172 165 160 157 155 150
30000 176 170 165 161 157 155 150 144 139 137 135 131
40000 160 155 150 146 143 141 136 131 127 125 123 119
60000 139 135 131 128 125 123 119 115 111 109 107 104
100000 118 114 111 108 105 104 101 97 93 92 90 88
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
3146 1769
20000 218 211 205 200 195 193 187 179 173 170 168 163
30000 191 185 179 175 170 169 163 157 151 149 147 142
40000 173 168 163 159 155 153 148 142 137 135 133 129
60000 151 147 142 139 135 134 129 124 120 118 116 113
100000 128 124 120 117 114 113 109 105 101 100 98 95
206
1-1/16
1
25mm
4368 2538
20000 303 293 285 278 271 268 259 249 240 237
1-1/8 30000 265 256 249 242 237 234 226 217 210 207
1-3/16 40000 240 233 226 220 215 213 206 198 191 188
1-1/4 60000 210 203 198 192 188 186 180 173 167 164
30mm 100000 177 172 167 162 158 157 151 146 141 138
207
1-1/4
1-5/16
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
5759 3461
20000 399 387 376 366 357 354 341 328
30000 349 338 328 320 312 309 298 287
40000 317 307 298 290 283 281 271 261
60000 277 268 261 254 247 245 237 228
100000 234 226 220 214 209 207 200 192
208
1-1/2

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN GT
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity C,
lbs.
Static
Capacity C0,
lbs.
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
GT GTM
L10
Life - Hours
50 150 250 500 750 1000 1500
204
 3/4
20mm
2899 1482
20000 741 513 433 344 300 273 238
30000 647 449 378 300 262 238 208
40000 588 408 344 273 238 217 189
60000 513 356 300 238 208 189 165
100000 433 300 253 201 176 160 139
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
 3/4 3146 1769
20000 804 557 470 373 326 296 259
30000 702 487 411 326 285 259 226
40000 638 442 373 296 259 235 205
60000 557 386 326 259 226 205 179
100000 470 326 275 218 191 173 151
206
1-1/8
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
1
25mm
2538
20000 1116 774 652 518 452 411 359
30000 975 676 570 452 395 359 314
4368 40000 886 614 518 411 359 326 285
60000 774 536 452 359 314 285 249
100000 652 452 382 303 265 240 210
207
1-1/4
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
3461
20000 1471 1020 860 683 596 542 473
30000 1285 891 752 596 521 473 414
5759 40000 1168 810 683 542 473 430 376
60000 1020 707 596 473 414 376 328
100000 860 596 503 399 349 317 277
208
1-1/2

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN GT (continued)
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity
C, lbs.
Static
Capacity
C0, lbs.
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
GT GTM
L10
Life - Hours
1750 2000 2200 2600 3000 3200 3600
204
 3/4
20mm
2899 1482
20000 226 217 210 198 189 185 178
30000 198 189 183 173 165 162 155
40000 180 172 166 157 150 147 141
60000 157 150 145 138 131 128 123
100000 132 127 123 116 111 108 104
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
 3/4 3146 1769
20000 246 235 228 215 205 201 193
30000 215 205 199 188 179 176 169
40000 195 187 181 171 163 159 153
60000 170 163 158 149 142 139 134
100000 144 137 133 126 120 117 113
206
1-1/8
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
1
25mm
2538
20000 341 326 316 299 285 279 268
30000 298 285 276 261 249 244 234
4368 40000 271 259 251 237 226 221 213
60000 237 226 219 207 198 193 186
100000 199 191 185 175 167 163 157
207
1-1/4
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
3461
20000 450 430 417 394 376 368 354
30000 393 376 364 344 328 321 309
5759 40000 357 341 331 313 298 292 281
60000 312 298 289 273 261 255 245
100000 263 252 244 230 220 215 207
208
1-1/2

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN GT (continued)
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity
C, lbs.
Static
Capacity C0,
lbs.
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
GT GTM
L10
Life - Hours
3840 4000 4240 4480 4800 5040 5300
204
 3/4
20mm
2899 1482
20000 174 172 169 165 162 159 156
30000 152 150 147 145 141 139 137
40000 138 136 134 131 128 126 124
60000 121 119 117 115 112 110 108
100000 102 101 99 97 95 93 92
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
 3/4 3146 1769
20000 189 187 183 180 176 173 170
30000 165 163 160 157 153 151 148
40000 150 148 145 143 139 137 135
60000 131 129 127 125 122 120 118
100000 111 109 107 105 103 101 99
206
1-1/8
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
1
25mm
2538
20000 262 259 254 249 244 240 236
30000 229 226 222 218 213 209 206
4368 40000 208 206 202 198 193 190 187
60000 182 180 176 173 169 166 163
100000 154 151 149 146 143 140 138
207
1-1/4
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
3461
20000 346 341 335 329 321 316
30000 302 298 293 287 281 276
5759 40000 275 271 266 261 255 251
60000 240 237 232 228 223 219
100000 202 200 196 192 188 185
208
1-1/2

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
E-Z KLEEN GT (continued)
Ring
Size
Shaft Size Dynamic
Capacity
C, lbs.
Static
Capacity
C0, lbs.
Allowable Equivalent Radial Load Rating (lbs.) at Various RPM*
GT GTM
L10
Life - Hours
5600 6000 6500 7000 7200 8000
204
 3/4
20mm
2899 1482
20000 154 150 146 143 141 136
30000 134 131 128 125 123 119
40000 122 119 116 113 112 108
60000 107 104 101 99 98 95
100000 90 88 85 83 83 80
205
 7/8
 15/16
1
25mm
 3/4 3146 1769
20000 167 163 159 155 153
30000 146 142 139 135 134
40000 132 129 126 123 122
60000 116 113 110 107 106
100000 97 95 93 91 90
206
1-1/8
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
1
25mm
2538
20000 231 226
30000 202 198
4368 40000 184 180
60000 160 157
100000 135 132
207
1-1/4
1-3/8
1-7/16
35mm
1-3/16
1-1/4
30mm
3461
20000
30000
5759 40000
60000
100000

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
Table 2 - Easy Selection For E-Z KLEEN Polymer-Housed Sleeve Bearing Mounted Units -
                Inch
RADIAL LOAD RATINGS (LBS) AT VARIOUS REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM)
Series Shaft
Size Up To 10 25 50 75 100 150 200 250
204 3/4 450 400 375 300 230 175 110 90
205 1 600 550 450 215 235 175 110 90
206
1-3/16
1-1/4
900 800 500 325 250 175 110 90
207
1-1/4
1-7/16
1000 900 600 400 300 175 120 95
208 1-1/2 1400 1200 700 430 320 180 125 95
210 1-15/16 1800 1600 750 450 350 185 130 100
RADIAL LOAD RATINGS (LBS) AT VARIOUS REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM)
Series Shaft
Size 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650
204 3/4 60 50 45 40 35 25 20 15
205 1 60 50 45 40 35 25 20 15
206
1-3/16
1-1/4
65 60 50 40 35 30 25 20
207
1-1/4
1-7/16
70 65 55 45 40 35 30
208 1-1/2 70 65 55 45 40 35
210 1-15/16 80 70 60 50 45
Continuous operating temperature: -40 to 180º F
NOTE:
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
 B2-19
EASY SELECTION
B
e

FEATURES/BENEFITS
PAGE B2-3
HOW TO ORDER/NOMENCLATURE
PAGE B2-8
SELECTION/DIMENSIONS
PAGE B2-24
ACCESSORIES
PAGE B2-77
Table 3 - Easy Selection For E-Z KLEEN Polymer-Housed Sleeve Bearing Mounted Units -
                Metric
RADIAL LOAD RATINGS (NEWTONS) AT VARIOUS REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM)
Series Shaft
Size Up To 10 25 50 75 100 150 200 250
204 20 2000 1775 1665 1330 1020 775 485 400
205 25 2665 2445 2000 1400 1045 775 485 400
206 30 4000 3555 2220 1445 1110 775 485 400
207 35 4445 4000 2665 1775 1330 775 530 420
208 40 6225 5335 3110 1910 1420 8000 555 420
210 50 8005 7115 3335 2000 1555 820 575 440
RADIAL LOAD RATINGS (NEWTONS) AT VARIOUS REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM)
Series Shaft
Size 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650
204 20 265 220 200 175 155 110 85 65
205 25 265 220 200 175 155 110 85 65
206 30 285 265 220 175 155 130 110 85
207 35 310 285 240 200 175 155 130
208 40 310 285 240 200 175 155
210 50 355 310 265 220 200
Continuous operating temperature: -40 to 180º C
NOTE:
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
 B2-20
EASY SELECTION
B
e